
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA FOR THE

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2016

at 6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 
signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 
the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, the press and public are permitted to film and 
report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to film the 
meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 
01455 255879 or email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
to make arrangements so we can ensure you are seated in a 
suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and Councillors are 
hereby informed that by attending the meeting you may be 
captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, please 
contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how 
we may accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

I hereby summon you to attend an EXTRAORDINARY meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth 
Borough Council in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2016 at 6.30 
pm

Yours faithfully

Miss RK Owen
Democratic Services Officer

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies  

2.  Declarations of interest  

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.

3.  Appointment of Section 151 Officer  (Pages 1 - 4)

Date: 25 May 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL – 31 MAY 2016

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (SECTION 151 
OFFICER)

REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To advise Council of the need to appoint a new Section 151 Officer and to secure 
approval for the recommended appointee. It is brought to the Council as an urgent 
item to ensure that there is a designated Section 151 Officer, for the reasons set out 
in Section 3.3 of the report.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council approves the appointment of Ashley Wilson to the statutory role of 
Section 151 Officer for Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 In accordance with Local Government Act 1972, there is a statutory requirement on 
the authority to designate a Section 151 Officer, who is required to be a suitably 
qualified individual, holding a CCAB recognised professional accountancy 
qualification. It is one of three such statutory roles; the others being Head of Paid 
Service and Monitoring Officer. At this Council those roles are fulfilled by the Chief 
Executive and Chief Officer (Corporate Governance and Housing Repairs) – Steve 
Atkinson and Julie Kenny respectively. The roles should remain distinct and 
separate.

3.2 In simple terms, the Section 151 Officer has three main responsibilities:

 To ensure lawfulness and financial prudence of decision making;
 To be responsible for the administration of financial affairs;
 To be responsible for the provision of professional financial advice.

3.3 At the time of writing, the Section 151 Officer for Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 
Council is Sanjiv Kohli. However, in the last few days, Sanjiv has indicated his 
intention to leave the Council’s service as of 31 May 2016. As the next Council 
meeting is not until 12 July, creating a considerable gap between Sanjiv’s leaving 
and the formal appointment of his replacement, the matter is being brought to this 
meeting.

3.4 Having consulted senior management colleagues and recognising that the current 
deputy Section 151 Officer is on maternity leave, my recommendation is that the role 
of Section 151 Officer should be performed by Ashley Wilson, who is acting as the 
Interim Head of Finance. Ashley has been acting in the capacity of Deputy Section 
151 Officer for more than six months and has proved to be an excellent officer in that 
time.

3.5 Ashley will be required to appoint a suitable qualified and experienced Deputy 
Section 151 Officer but it is expected this will be undertaken by a Section 151 Officer 
from another District Council locally, as part of a partnership arrangement.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [IB]

4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [ST]

5.1 The requirement for the appointment to the statutory post has been dealt with in 
Paragraph 3 above. There are no further legal implications to report.

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

6.1 This report has implications for an overall aim of being ‘a Borough to be Proud of’ 
and our value of being ‘a confident and capable Council’.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 Members of the Strategic Leadership Board and Corporate Operations Board have 
been consulted.

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

8.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

8.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

8.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

Not having a Section 151 Officer in 
place could put the financial affairs of 
the Council at risk.

Adopting the 
recommendation in the 
report.

Chief 
Executive

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 This report and the decision made by the Council will have an effect on all the 
Council’s activities, wherever they are undertaken.

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Page 2



Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Steve Atkinson
Executive Member: Councillor Hall

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Appointment of Section 151 Officer



Minutes of the meeting


-9 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

31 MAY 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MR RG ALLEN - MAYOR

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, 
Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mrs J Kirby, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr K Nichols, Mr M Nickerson, Mrs J Richards, Mr SL Rooney, 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, 
Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

28 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Hollick, Ladkin, 
Lay, Lynch, O’Shea, Roberts, Wallace and Wright.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

30 APPOINTMENT OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 

Members received a report which outlined the requirement to appoint a new Section 151 
Officer. In response to members’ questions, it was confirmed that the recommended 
appointee was suitably qualified, had been acting as interim Deputy Section 151 Officer 
to cover maternity leave, and would retain the designation until the current Deputy 151 
Officer returned from maternity leave. A member asked for the cost of the temporary 
appointment to be provided to him outside of the meeting. It was moved by Councillor 
Hall, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – the appointment of Ashley Wilson to the statutory role of 
Section 151 Officer for Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council be 
approved.

(The Meeting closed at 6.37 pm)

MAYOR


